

No. 07-542

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

RODNEY JOSEPH GANT,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Supreme Court

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Bethesda, MD 20814

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD, LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
A. The <i>Belton</i> Doctrine, As Understood by Most Lower Courts and Commentators, Is Unsound in Theory and Unworkable in Practice	3
B. This Court Should Make Clear, Consistent with Traditional Fourth Amendment Principles, That Officers May Not Conduct Exploratory Searches of Vehicles Incident to Arrests for Nothing More Than Traffic Offenses	15
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 540 U.S. 963 (2003)	1
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	20
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	9, 18
<i>Brinegar v. State</i> , 262 P.2d 464 (Okla. Crim. App. 1953)	22
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985).....	19
<i>Camacho v. State</i> , 75 P.3d 370 (Nev. 2003)	10, 17
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	passim
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970).....	16, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Dussell</i> , 266 A.2d 659 (Pa. 1970)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Santiago</i> , 575 N.E.2d 350 (Mass. 1991)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 669 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1995).....	17
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 116 S.W.2d 1009 (Tenn. 1938).....	22
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	1
<i>Grundstrom v. Beto</i> , 273 F. Supp. 912 (N.D. Tex. 1967), <i>appeal dismissed</i> 404 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1968)	22
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	18, 24
<i>Mack v. City of Abilene</i> , 2005 WL 1149807 (N.D. Tex. May 12, 2005), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 461 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987)	8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	16

<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	passim
<i>Penman v. Commonwealth</i> , 194 S.W.3d 237	
(Ky. 20006)	13
<i>People v. Blasich</i> , 541 N.E.2d 40 (N.Y. 1989)	19
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 97 N.W.2d 16 (Mich. 1959)	22
<i>People v. Marsh</i> , 228 N.E.2d 783 (N.Y. 1967)	21
<i>People v. Mayo</i> , 166 N.E.2d 440 (Ill. 1960)	22
<i>People v. Molarius</i> , 303 P.2d 350 (Cal. Ct.	
App. 1956)	22
<i>People v. Zeigler</i> , 100 N.W.2d 456 (Mich. 1960)	22
<i>Preston v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 364 (1964)	16
<i>Rainey v. Commonwealth</i> , 197 S.W.3d 89	
(Ky. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1005	
(2007)	12, 14
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981)	4, 10, 23
<i>State v. Anonymous</i> , 276 A.2d 448	
(Conn. Super. Ct. 1971)	21
<i>State v. Badgett</i> , 512 A.2d 160 (Conn. 1986)	13
<i>State v. Bauder</i> , 924 A.2d 38 (Vt. 2007)	17
<i>State v. Call</i> , 220 N.E.2d 130	
(Ohio Ct. App. 1965)	21
<i>State v. Eckel</i> , 888 A.2d 1266 (N.J. 2006)	17
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 121 N.W.2d 327 (Minn. 1963)	21
<i>State v. Kirsch</i> , 686 P.2d 446	
(Or. Ct. App. 1984)	10
<i>State v. Mounds</i> , 840 A.2d 29	
(Conn. App. Ct. 2004)	13
<i>State v. Pallone</i> , 613 N.W.2d 568 (Wisc. 2000)	10
<i>State v. Pierce</i> , 642 A.2d 947 (N.J. 1994)	10, 20, 23
<i>State v. Scanlon</i> , 202 A.2d 448 (N.J. Super.	
Ct. App. Div. 1964)	21
<i>Strong v. State</i> , 138 S.W.3d 546	
(Tex. App. 2004)	13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	3

<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984).....	8
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004).....	passim
<i>Travers v. United States</i> , 144 A.2d 889 (D.C. App. 1958).....	22
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948)	3
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 879 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 374 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 418 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Doward</i> , 41 F.3d 789 (1st Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 242 F.3d 928 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Fafowora</i> , 865 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 829 (1989).....	12
<i>United States v. Frick</i> , 490 F.2d 666 (5th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>United States v. Hrasky</i> , 453 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2098 (2007)	14
<i>United States v. Laughton</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. McCrady</i> , 774 F.2d 868 (8th Cir. 1985).....	8, 13
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 170 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8, 13, 14, 25
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	11
<i>United States v. One 1964 Cadillac Hardtop</i> , 224 F. Supp. 210 (E.D. Wis. 1963).....	22

<i>United States v. Osife</i> , 398 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 147 (2005)	7
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 411 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	4
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (E.D. Cal. 2006)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Sholola</i> , 124 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 1997)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 389 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 956 (2005)	13
<i>United States v. Strahan</i> , 984 F.2d 155 (6th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 209 F. Supp. 762 (D. Del. 1962)	23
<i>United States v. Vasey</i> , 834 F.2d 782 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Virgil v. Superior Court, Placer County</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 793 (Cal. Ct. App. 1968)	21
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agabin, P.A., Annotation, <i>Lawfulness of Search of Motor Vehicle Following Arrest for Traffic Violation</i> , 10 A.L.R.3d 314 (3d ed. 1966)	20, 23
LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Search and Seizure</i> (2d ed. 1987).....	10
Moskovitz, Myron, <i>A Rule in Search of a Reason: An Empirical Reexamination of Chimel and Belton</i> , 2002 Wisc. L. Rev. 657 (2002)	6
Rudstein, David S., <i>Belton Redux: Reevaluating Belton's Per Se Rule Governing the Search of an Automobile Incident to an Arrest</i> , 40 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1287 (2005)	9
Salken, Barbara C., <i>The General Warrant of the Twentieth Century? A Fourth Amendment Solution to Unchecked Discretion to Arrest for Traffic Offenses</i> , 62 Temp. L. Rev. 221 (1989).....	9
